
A  RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
HADDONFIELD GRANTING VARIANCE APPROVAL TO 

PJW SERVICES, LLC 
ZBA #2015-32 

  
 
A public hearing on this matter was conducted by the Board on December 15, 2015. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER:  ZBA#2015-32 
 
PROPERTY ADDRESS:  50 South Hinchman Avenue 
     Block 89, Lot 4 on the Tax Map 
 
NAME OF APPLICANT:  PJW Services, LLC 
 
OWNER OF PROPERTY:  PJW Services, LLC 
    
DATE OF HEARING:  December 15, 2015 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT 
AND VOTING:   Linda Kuritzkes, Chairperson 
     Susan Baltake 
     Brian Mulholland 
     Jeff Arnold 
     Wayne Partenheimer 
     Edmund Baum (Alternate I) 
     Matt Weko (Alternate II) 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Bryan Pukenas (Alternate III) 
     Dominic Fahey (Alternate IV) 
        
APPEARANCES:   Matthew Madden, Esquire, Attorney for Applicant 
     Patrick J. Ward, Principal of Applicant 
     Thomas Wagner, Applicant’s Architect 
     Todd Day, P.E., Borough Engineer 
     Stephanie Heim, Zoning Officer & Board Secretary 
     Francis X. Ryan, Esquire, Board Solicitor 
 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  R-3 
 
LOT DIMENSIONS:   80’ x 100’ 
 
LOT AREA:     8,000 square feet  
 
STREET FRONTAGE:    80’ 
 
STRUCTURES LOCATED  
ON LOT:    Single family residence 



 
 

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
 

 1. Demolition of existing structure and construction of new single family home. 
 

VARIANCES REQUESTED 
 
1. A variance from Section 135-28D(1)(b) and (c)  which require a minimum lot 

frontage or width of 100’ and 80’ is proposed and existing.   
 

SUBMISSIONS 

 Application and supporting documents. 
  
  

PRELIMINARY DISCUSSION CONCERNING NEED FOR VARIANCE 
 
 Prior to the hearing on the application and at the outset of his presentation, counsel for 
the Applicant asserted that no variance was required due to the provisions of Section 135-18.  
The Zoning Officer had rejected counsel’s argument and found that under Section 135-25 a 
variance was required.  Applicant did not make a formal application to the Board for an 
interpretation of the Ordinance with regard to the issue.  In the absence of a formal request 
for interpretation the Board Solicitor expressed the opinion that a variance was needed and 
the application proceeded. 
 

SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE 
 
 An opening statement was provided by counsel.  With regard to the variance counsel 
noted that the lot in question is non-conforming in that it is only 80’ wide where 100’ width is 
required.  He represented that solicitations were made to adjoining property owners to 
purchase the property, but no response was received.  He also indicated that the existing 
structure on the lot was non-conforming in that it violated side yard setback requirements.  It 
was also suggested that the present configuration of the garage and residence was less than 
optimum and that the proposed new design would be an improvement.  Not only would the 
new structure be in compliance with all bulk and area requirements, it would also provide a 
better appearance in terms of streetscape.   
 
 Patrick J. Ward, the principal of the Applicant, also testified.  He confirmed that the 
existing structure violated the side yard and that the proposed structure would be in 
compliance with all bulk requirements.   
 
 There were no questions or comments from the public.  
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 
 

 1.  The property in question is located in the R-3 residential zone.   
 
 2. The lot is more narrow than required by Ordinance; it is only 80’ in width where 
100’ is required.  Despite the narrow width, the property does conform to the minimum lot 



area requirements.   
 
 3. The existing structure on the lot violates the side yard setback requirement.  
The current configuration is such that the garage sits in the front yard of the property. 
 
 4. The proposed structure will fully comply with all bulk and area requirements with 
the exception of the lot width and/or frontage.   
 
 5. The fact that a non-conforming structure will be removed and replaced by a 
conforming structure provides a benefit and there is no detriment to the neighborhood, the 
Zone Plan or the Master Plan in approving the proposed development. 
 
 6. Strict application of the provisions of the Land Development Ordinance (LDO) 
would result in peculiar and exceptional difficulties which justify the granting of the requested 
variances. 
 
 7. The relief requested can be granted without violating the spirit and intent of the 
zoning ordinance, the zone plan and the Master Plan. 
 
 8. The relief requested can be granted without substantial detriment to the public 
good. 
 
 9. Due notice has been given in accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law 
(N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et. seq.) and the rules of the Board of Adjustment. 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of Haddonfield, that subject to the conditions noted below, a variance be granted, 
pursuant to N.J.S. 40:55D-70(c) to allow the proposed development. 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

1. The development approved by this resolution must comply with the plans and 
specifications submitted with this application. 

 
2. Applicant must comply with all other applicable ordinances and codes including 

but not limited to Shade Tree Ordinance, and all water management 
requirements. 

 
Motion by: Baltake; seconded by Kuritzkes  
 
Board members voting to grant the requested variance: Kuritzkes, Baltake, Mulholland, 
Arnold, Partenheimer, Baum and Pukenas. 
 
Board members voting to deny the requested variance:  None 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate, and complete copy of the 



resolution of memorialization adopted by the Zoning Board at its regular monthly meeting on 
January 19, 2016, memorializing action taken by the Zoning Board on December 15, 2015. 
 
 
       
Stephanie Heim, Board Secretary 


